

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MECHANICAL LICENSING COLLECTIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

SPOTIFY USA INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-03809-AT-KHP

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT SPOTIFY USA INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. MLC administers the blanket mechanical license for musical works.....	2
B. Music publishers agree to “favorable language on bundles” as a way to exclude revenue attributable to non-music services	4
C. Spotify brings a new product—audiobook streaming—to its service, and invokes the “Bundle” regulations	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Spotify Premium is a “Bundle” within the meaning of the royalty regulations.....	11
1. Spotify Premium combines music streaming “with one or more other products or services”—i.e., audiobook streaming	12
a. That audiobook streaming is its own product in the marketplace is sufficient to demonstrate that it is distinct from music streaming for purposes of the Bundle definition	12
b. The timing of Spotify’s reporting of Premium as a “Bundle” is legally irrelevant.....	13
2. Audiobook streaming has “more than token value”	14
a. Common sense alone dictates that audiobook streaming has more than token value	15
b. MLC’s attempts to manufacture disputes about irrelevant facts are unavailing	16
B. The complaint should be dismissed with prejudice	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012).....15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9, 15, 17

Averyt v. Comm’r,
104 T.C.M. (CCH) 65, 2012 WL 2891077 (T.C. 2012).....14

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9

Brown v. Prove Identity, Inc.,
No. 22-cv-9315-AT, 2024 WL 1195331 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2024)9

Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth,
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)12

Cuoco v. Moritsugu,
222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000).....18

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....13

Ekpe v. City of New York,
No. 20-cv-9143-AT, 2024 WL 1621207 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2024).....9

Eshelby v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
664 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....9, 18

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,
27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....17

Gallardo Solis v. Wolf,
No. 19-cv-5383, 2020 WL 5503651 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2020)10

Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.,
820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016).....15

*In re: Determination and Allocation of Initial Administrative Assessment to Fund
Mechanical Licensing Collective*,
No. 19-CRB-0009-AA.....4

Jeanty v. UPS United Parcel Serv. Freight,
No. 21-cv-8311, 2021 WL 5054439 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2021).....15

Johnson v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
969 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....2, 3

Kling v. WHO,
532 F. Supp. 3d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....18

McCagg v. Marquis Jet Partners, Inc.,
2007 WL 2454192 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007)15

Off. Sol. Grp., LLC v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford,
544 F. Supp. 3d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....9

Rowe v. Old Dominion Freight Lines, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-4021, 2022 WL 2181619 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2022).....10

State v. Gomez,
673 P.2d 1160 (Kan. 1983).....14

T.S. v. Bd. of Educ. of Town of Ridgefield,
10 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1993).....14

STATUTES

17 U.S.C.

§ 115..... *passim*

§ 115(a)(1)(A).....3

§ 115(b)(2)(B).....3

§ 115(c)(1)(E)4

§ 115 (c)(1)(F).....4

§ 115(d)(1)3

§ 115(d)(3)(C)(i)(II).....3

§ 115(d)(3)(G)(i)(II).....3

§ 115(d)(4)(a).....3

§ 115(d)(7)(A).....3, 19

§ 801(b)(1)4

§ 801(b)(7)(A).....4

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 20115
 Rule 12(b)(6).....9, 15, 17

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R.
 § 210.23.....3
 § 210.27(a)3
 § 210.29(b).....3
 § 385.....2
 § 385.2..... *passim*
 § 385.21(b).....5
 § 385.21(d).....5
 § 390.2(b).....3
 87 Fed. Reg. 80448, 80448 (Dec. 26, 2022).....4
 87 Fed. Reg. 80448, 804534
 89 Fed. Reg. 43686, 43688 (May 17, 2024)14
 Rev. Proc. 90-12, 1990-1 C.B. 471 § 2 (1990).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adjusting Our Spotify Premium Prices, Spotify (July 24, 2023),
<https://newsroom.spotify.com/2023-07-24/adjusting-our-spotify-premium-prices/>18
Adjusting Spotify Premium Prices in the US, Spotify (June 3, 2024),
<https://newsroom.spotify.com/2024-06-03/adjusting-spotify-premium-prices-in-the-us/>18
 Andrew Albanese, *Spotify Reports 'Exponential' Audiobook Growth*, Publishers Weekly (Feb. 2, 2024), <https://www.publishersweekly.com/pw/by-topic/industry-news/audio-books/article/94253-spotify-reports-exponential-audiobook-growth.html>.....8
Apple One, Apple, <https://www.apple.com/apple-one/>15
Audiobook Revenue and the Number of Listeners Continue to Grow, Audio Publishers Association, <https://www.audiopub.org/surveys>.....7
<https://app.crb.gov/document/download/26735>.....4
<https://app.crb.gov/document/download/7865>.....4

Member Benefits, Audible, <https://www.audible.com/ep/memberbenefits>7, 16

Michael Kozlowski, *Audible has a 65% market share for Audiobook Sales in the United States*, GoodReader (Aug. 6 2023), <https://goodereader.com/blog/audiobooks/audible-has-a-65-market-share-for-audiobook-sales-in-the-united-states>7

Other, Collins Dictionary, <https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/other>12

Publishers, Streamers Reach Deal for Highest Streaming Royalty Rate Ever: Here's How it Works, National Music Publishers' Association (Sept. 1, 2022), <https://www.nmpa.org/publishers-streamers-reach-deal-for-highest-streaming-royalty-rate-ever-heres-how-it-works-billboard/>7

S. Rep. No. 100-515 (1988).....14

Spotify Technology S.A, 2023 SEC Form 20-F, at https://s29.q4cdn.com/175625835/files/doc_financials/2023/ar/26aaaf29-7cd9-4a5d-ab1f-b06277f5f2a5.pdf, at 718

Spotify to Acquire Leading Audiobook Platform Findaway, Spotify (Nov. 11, 2021), <https://newsroom.spotify.com/2021-11-11/spotify-to-acquire-leading-audiobook-platform-findaway/>7

To Kill a Mockingbird, Barnes & Noble, <https://www.barnesandnoble.com/w/to-kill-a-mockingbird-harper-lee/1100151011?ean=2940170266890>.....16

Token, American Heritage Dictionary of English Language, [https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=token](https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=token;);14

Token, Collins Dictionary, [https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/token](https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/token;);14

Token, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/token>;.....14

U.S. Copyright Office, *MLC and DLC Contact Information, Boards of Directors, and Committees*, <https://www.copyright.gov/music-modernization/mlc-dlc-info/>3

With Audiobooks Launching in the U.S. Today, Spotify Is the Home for All the Audio You Love, Spotify (Sept. 20, 2022), <https://newsroom.spotify.com/2022-09-20/with-audiobooks-launching-in-the-u-s-today-spotify-is-the-home-for-all-the-audio-you-love/>8
